In accordance with e
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O m
g BT

Insolvency {England &

Wl Rs20% - Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

<
(=]
(%)
14
2
T *ABGIAK BO*
Al1 17/10/2019 #381
COMPANIES HOUSE
1 | Company details
C b 2 Filling in this form
ompany numoer ‘T’T,T 614 lT ! 0 Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full ‘ Birmingham Highways Holdings Limited {In Administration) bold black capitals.
E Administrator's name
Full forenamel(s) Daniel Christopher
Surname Hurd
H Administrator's address
Building name!number‘ Ernst & Young LLP
Street ‘ No.1 Colmore Square
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region ‘
Postcode l B lTli’—B—‘_H_E’i’i
Country UK
u Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) [Robert Hunter © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Kelly another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number‘ Ernst & Young LLP 8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street i Bridgewater Place another administrator.

1 Water Lane

Post town | Leeds

County/Region l

Postcode Llstef1] [slalr
Country L UK

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
[1[e  [ofs P2fof1fe
Cils  fole  Pafofife

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Signature

XLD‘C'A"’J
15 Tilg  Taloliig

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

BPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will helpy Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontact name

Jack Lavery

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

Company name

Ernst & Young LLP

Add
| " No.1 Colmore Square

|
|

Post town

Birmingham
County/Region

== (e[« Talwlal [

Counitry

‘DX

Telephane

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

Ol The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Ernst & Young LLP Tel: + 44 121 535 2000
M. 1 Colmore Sguare Fax: + 44 121 535 2001
Birmingham £2.00m

Building a better B4 EHO
working worid
TOALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 15 October 2019

Rel BHHUDRGEB L6 1
Uirec. ine 0121 535 2455

Dear Sirs

Birmingham Highways Holdings Limited (formerly Amey Birmingham
Highways Holdings Limited) (In Administration) (“the Company”)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales,
Insolvencies and Companies List (ChD), Number CR-2018-007949

| write, in accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016, to provide
creditors with a report on the progress of the administration. This report covers the period from 19
March 2019 to 18 September 2019 (“the Period™} and should be read in conjunction with our previous
report dated 17 April 2019 and the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (“the Proposals”}. Statutory
information about the Company, the administration and the office holders is given at Appendix 1.

Summary of progress

As previously reported, the Company’s key assets are a 100% shareholding and the right to repayment
of a shareholder lpan in its sole subsidiary, Birmingham Highways Limited ("BHL"). BHL is party to a
Private Finance Initiative contract to provide capital investment, operational and lifecycle works services
to Birmingham City Council for a period of 25 years (“the Project”) which it originally entered into on 6
May 2010.

A steering committee, joined by one of the Joint Administrators, was set up in early 2019 in order to
monitor and progress discussions and negotiations with the wider body of Project stakeholders, with the
primary aim of reaching a settlement agreement suitable for all parties involved.

In June 2019, BHL, together with various other stakeholders in the Project, entered into a series of
contractual agreements, together referred to as "the Settlement”, aimed at restructuring the Project and
redefining the roles of certain stakeholders. The Company also entered into a number of these
contractual agreements, although its cbligations are minimal and have largely been discharged. The
Project is now undergoing a period of restructuring and the Joint Administrators will continue to provide
support and monitoring to both its restructuring and to the performance of BHL, with a view to generating
long term value, thereby improving the prospects of recovering the Company's shareholder loan to BHL.

Extension of administration

The administration of the Company was initially for a period of cne year, however, as the Joint
Administrators’ work was not expected to be completed within that period, the consent of both the
secured and unsecured creditors to extend the administration for 12 months was requested.

1 OCACONC L ard s @ rrembsr firr ol Erest & voue 43
16 aNT realzte ed o7 co, Dinst & Young L @ s ami
dulation Auths Ly gt otser segalators Fureae:

Troe LK e Drost AMoury TP almodsd hat vy par b stheporeg
o nErbes na ~foriespector al 1 Mare Lendar
dreg latsd by (b sl e o Ll
s HemRd | g




EY 2

Building a better
working world

The Security Trustee confirmed the secured creditors' consent to the administration being extended on
13 September 2019, and a virtual meeting was held by conference call on 17 September 2019 whereby
the unsecured creditors voted in favour of the extension. The administration is now due to automatically
expire on 18 September 2020 and any further extension beyond that date would need to be approved by
the courts. The requirement for a further extension will be reviewed in summer 2020.

Receipts and payments account

A summary of our receipts and payments for the Period together with the cumulative figures for the
administration to date is attached at Appendix 2. It does not reflect estimated future realisations or
costs.

Joint administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publicaticn ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the web
site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at
https.//www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is available in hard copy upon written
request to me.

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court if they consider the costs to be excessive (Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016). Further information is provided in A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees' referred to above.

The Joint Administrators remuneration was initially fixed on the basis of time properly given by the
administrators and their staff in relation to matters arising in the administration, and in accordance with
the fee estimate dated 12 November 2018, by a resolution of the Company’s creditors an 10 December
2018.

As stated in our previous progress report, we anticipated that our fees would exceed the original fee
estimate. Since that report, the Joint Administrators fee estimate has been increased and approved twice
by the Company's creditors.

On 30 May 2019, the Joint Administrators sent a notice to creditors of a decision procedure by
correspondence with a resolution to approve an increase in the Joint Administrators’ remuneration from
£212,586 to £312,5686. The decision was made by creditors on 17 June 2019 and the increase in
remuneration was approved.

The reasons for the Jeint Administrators anticipating remuneration exceeding the initial estimate are:

+ Additional time costs incurred in calling and holding a physical creditors meeting held on 10
December 2019,

« The Joint Administrators receiving significant levels of correspondence from both creditors of the
Company and stakeholders in the Project and have incurring additional time costs in responding;
and



EY 3

Building a better
working world

» The formation of a steering committee in respect of the Project and the protracted nature of
settliement discussions with stakeholders meaning that one of the Joint Administrators, D Hurd,
incurred more time than originally anticipated.

On 17 September 2019, a virtual meeting of creditors was held and creditors voted in favour of
increasing the Joint Administrators’ remuneration from £312,586 to £542,116. The reasons for the Joint
Administrators anticipating remuneration exceeding the second estimate are:

* Additional time spent negotiating and agreeing to the restructuring of the Project, which has
resulted in the Settlement,

s Attendance at meetings with the BHL board and increased dialogue with board members and
advisers of BHL in relation to its governance, organisation and structure post the Settlement;

e Attendance at meetings and calls with other key BHL stakeholders, including discussing the
intention to re-establish a Project steering committee to be attended by the Joint Administrators;
and

¢ Time spent ensuring the Company complies with its obligations under the Settlement.

During the period covered by this report, we have incurred time costs of £122 847 bringing total time
costs to £336,545. Of this sum, £160,000 has been invoiced and paid.

An analysis of the time spent and a compariscn with the fee estimate dated 27 August 2019 is attached
as Appendix 4 to this report.

Joint administrators’ statement of expenses incurred

During the period covered by this report, we have incurred expenses totalling £85,899.55 plus VAT
There is a breakdown of expenses incurred in this period and to date at Appendix 3 of this report.

Expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators have exceeded the original estimate dated 12 November
2018, primarily in respect of legal costs incurred. This is primarily for the first two reasons stated above
in respect of the Joint Administrators remuneration exceeding the initial fee estimate and additional time
spent in relation to the restructuring of the Project.

Remaining work

The Joint Administrators will continue to deal with the Administration in line with the stated objectives,
primarily by way of attendance at the steering committee set up with the uitimate objective of
successfully reprocuring the Project, attendance at various BHL board meetings, meetings with the wider
project stakeholders and monitoring governance within BHL.

Further tasks may include, but may not be limited to, the following:

Dealing with VAT and corporation tax requirements as required by HMRC,;

Dezling with statutory reporting and compliance obligations;

Distributing amounts due to the Company's creditors;

If the Joint Administrators deem it appropriate, to seek an extension and/or further extensions to the
administration from the Court;



EY :

Building a better
working world

+ Finalising the Administration, including the payment of all administration liabilities; and
Any other actions required to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators in order to fulfil the purpose
of the Administration.

Next report

We will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six months' time, whichever is the
sooner.

Yours faithfully
for the Company

Do

D C Hurd
Joint Administrator

D C Hurd is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insclvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales and R H Kelly is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland. As licensed insclvency practitioners, we are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to the administration.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, D C Hurd and R H Kelly, who
act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability.

The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as definred by the General Data Protection Regulation
2016/679, depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Emst & Young LLP and/or the Company may act as a
data processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters
relating to the Joint Administrator's appointment. The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at

www.ey com/uk/officeholderpnvacy.




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix 1

Information about the proceedings, the company and the office holders, as required by
Rule 18.3(1) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Name of court:

Court reference:

Registered name of the company:

Registered office address of the company:

Registered number:

Date of appointment of the joint administrators:

Details of any changes of administrator:

Full names of the administrators:

Office holder number(s):

Administrators’ address{es):

Telephone number:

Name of alternative person to contact with
enquiries about the case:

ADMOSFO1

High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales, Insolvencies and
Companies List (ChD)

CR-2018-007949

Birmingham Highways Holdings Limited (Formerly
Amey Birmingham Highways Holdings Limited)

Currently: Ernst and Young, One Colmore Square,
Birmingham, B4 6HQ

Previously: The Sherard Building, Edmund Halley
Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX4 4DQ

07064110

19 September 2018

None

Daniel Christopher Hurd and Robert Hunter Kelly

20030 and 8582

Ernst & Young LLP
No.1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11
5QR

0121 535 2456

Jack Lavery



EY

Building a better

working world

{in Administration)

Appendix 2

Birmingham Highways Holdings Limited

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments from 19 September 2018 to 18
September 2019

Birmingham Highways Holdings Limited (In Administration}

Receipts and Payments account as at 18 September 2019

Receipts

Cash and cash equivalents
Lean Facility

Investment in ABHL

Lean te ABHL

Other income

VAT Payable

Payments
Direct Labour

Trading

Realisable
value as per
Staternent of

Affairs

Net known
Net known

Office Hoider fees - Pre appointment

Office Hotler fees
Legal Fees

Legal Fees - Pre appointment

Other Expenses
VAT Receivable

Bafance in hand

Notes

1.

Fixed charge

19 September
201810 18
March 2019

Flpating charge

15 September
201810 18
March 2019

250,000.00

219.25

250,219.25

{40,005 00}

(64,168.23)
{46,477.18}

(17070}
{30,153.93)

(180,975.04)

69,244.21

Fixed charge Floating charge
19 March 2019 19 March 201%
to 18 to 18
September September
2019 2019

£ £

250,000 00

322.58

250,322.58

(160,000.00}

(56,142.00)

{0.90)

{43,228.40)

259,371.30)

15,048.72)

Total

19 September
2018tc 18
September
2019

500,600 00

541.83

500.541.83

(40,005.00)
{160,000.00)
{120.310.23)

(46,477.18)

(171 60)

(73.382 33)

(440,346.34)

60,195.49

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT,

2. Other income is in respect of bank interest

ADMO9FO1




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix 3

Birmingham Highways Holdings Limited (In Administration)

Summary of joint administrators’ expenses incurred

Per Estimate | Paid as at Paid in
Type of Expense Dated 27 18 March Period Qutstanding | Total
August 2019 | 2019

Payments made from the
estate which are not
disbursements {see notes 1
and 2 at the end of this table)
Advertising - 169.20 - - 169.20
Storage 1,000.00 - - -
Legal costs 21458000 | 64,168.23 | 56142.00 | 27883.92 148,194.16
Statutory costs 2.000.00 _ ) )
Bank Charges 500.00 2.40 : 2.40
Category 1 disbursements (see
Note 2) - -
Specific penalty bond 1,280.00 1,280.00 | - . 1,280.00
Travel costs 3,500.00 2286.00 | 1656.08 |- 3,942.08
Accommodation and subsistence 1.000.00 480.03 21515 ) 695.18
Advertising 85.00 84.60 : - 84.60
Postage and printing 1,000.00 ) i .
Category 2 disbursements
(note 2) - -
Mileage 750.00 ) ; )
Totals 225,695.00 | 68,468.06 | 58,015.63 | 27,883.92 | 154,367.62
Notes
1 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) defines expenses as amounts properly payable

from the insolvency estate which are not otherwise categorised as office holders’

remuneration or distributions to creditors.
2 SIP 9 defines disbursements as a type of expense which is met by, and reimbursed to, an

office holder in connection with an insolvency appeintment. Disbursements fall into two

categories: Category 1 and Category 2.

e« Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the appointment

» Category 2 dishursements are expenses which are directly referable to the appointment but not
a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared and allocated costs.

ADMOSFO1




6.t SPS'9ee £€0L 296 LY8'TTL 91z YA 9LL'ZHS 0'59Z'L
092 £69'C 06l 6vZ E¥LT oLl 6892 SeL's 0ve uonexel B L YA
65Y 686°Gl g¥e 155 DEF'EL ¥ 00g 09281 679 saing Aonjelg
- - - - - - 168 0611 0¢ $ONss| SUCHE[dY 2|aNd
L9 76622 L'ge 8G9'L LY6'6 09 GBE 6€.'62Z (Mere] 18| JBUID
9.6 A00'891 g'16¢ 009 BZL'6L gLel ovs 9£9'cL2 9808 slassy JaLO
095 095 ol - - - 89¢ £Lg's 0'Gl slagay
905 91LZ'6 8l o8 o8 ol (R £08'61 0S¥ sanss| |eban
095 Z6E L0 - - - 09S Z6E L0 ABajens g souejdadoy qor
£6¢ £20'9 0¥z - - - £6Z €09 0tz wagomonebisany
662 GZ0'ZL g0ob - - - €08 TadrAt 0y SYSB| SIRIpaLILL|
- - - - - - 8ee £BL'y 0'El slolqag
6er 9z9'lE 0z - 891 - a4 898' Lt L6 sio)ipai)d
9.¢ 6.6'¥E 0Z6 zze £6L°G o8l z6¢ Zrz'09 gLl Buoday Aonieys g Hueg
90F €61'LE 692 €LE [AaA] L'z FA%S 598'Z9 1'681 uolessuiwpy pue Bununcooy
(3) (3 (3 (3 (3) (3)
ajey AlInoH 1sogawn)  SINOH [ejo) aley AUnoH jsonawli SINOH |El0L ajey AunoH  1soDduinl SINOH {810
obeiony abeiany abelany

6107 Jaqueydag g| 0} jenyse [e)o L pouad Jodas sy ul [emoy 610z 1snBny £z pejep sjewnsa asy ad [ejo)

"610Z ¥snbny

1Z pojep ajewnsa 39} ay} Yum uosuedwos e pue g0z 1aqualdasg g 01 810z Jaquajdag ) wody polad ayy 10} $)$09 aw slojensiuiwipe juior
(uoyesnsiuiwpy u)) papwi sbuipjoH sAemybiH weybutwg

¢ xipuaddy



‘porad sunuiodde 1sod ay) 104 suiniss
XE] UOlJBJodIod puUB | WA JO uoissiugns pue uoljeledald Juswiuiodde jo a1ep ay) o) dn uonisod xel uciieiodiod pue | yA s Aueduwios ay) Bujebinsaaul :uoexe] 8 1A

Juawiuiodde SIoJBASIUILPY JUIOr 8L} jo Buisiape swio) pue s1ana| Bui Buipniou siepew Aoiniels ypm Buifidwios uijuads awy isanng Aacimels
2lignd sy} woyy sauanb yyim Buljeap o] uche;a. ui juads awi) :sucijejal aljqngd

(swalsAs pue sJonos
Auedwoo jo dn-yoeq e Buipn|oul} spi0oal S1UCIDS|S pUB 'SpI0Dal pue SY00q s Aurduion 3y} Jo AI3A008Y 'S]OSSEe PUB $SBUISNQ JO 9jes ay) 0] Bulle|al sispe :SIsReW Jayi0

wewiuodde jo ajep ay) je Auedwon sy 10 SJUNOODE JuaLabeUEL U} Ul papJosal JoU S)9SSE WOU) anjeA asijeal o} Bunjsas

pue Buifypuenb ‘Buissassy "slasse [enpisal s Aueduio)) ey wouy anjea Buisieay joslold Aay s) pue Aeipisgns ay) jo Buumonisal ||eiaao ue Buiysesd spiemo) ssalboid
3y} Jojluow 0] ‘saued Jaylo pue sIC)AUIP JO pleoqg syl yim sbunsaw Buipnipul — Aeipisgns paumo Ajjoym ayl jo anjea ay; o} Bujuiepad sisjjew yum Buljeaq :s1essy 18410
‘sJapjoyaieys o] s||e2 ajepdn sapnoul sy} 'siep|oyaleys o} ucle|al uljuads awi isJequay

uonessIuIWpE 3y} 4o senss| jebs| 0) uoie|al ul Juads swi sanss| [eba

"UQNEISIUIWPY ayj ul pansind
ABa1e.s 2] pue Juswijulodde ue Bundsase o) Joud saunpaososd ssueldasoe qol ‘eaueldwos |BULBIUN S,WI JNo yiim BulAidwos ul uads sw :ABejeng @ eaueldaddy qor

‘salled JBYJC JO SICHPaID
Aq a1eME BPEW S13M SIOIRNISIUILLPY 2U) UoIUM sansst AU pue 10Npuco SIosp ay) ol suonebiisaaul siclensiuiupy Ino BuiAiies uads swi :yag9 9 uonebnsaay|

waunuiodde uo sannp pue syse] INo Bulklies o} saje|sl Siy) 1SYse) sjeIpaww|
‘S18]]BW J01gap o1109ds pue SIOJISP UM 2ouspuodsassod o) sajejal siy) 1s103qed
"SIS)JEW J0jIpaID D1J159ds pue S10)IPaJd YiIM 20Uapuodsalion 0] saje|al SIY) iSI0)palD

‘sguedwon Jo JensiBay sy yim sjuswunoop Jo Bul pue syuodal
ssa1Boud Ajyuow xis ‘s1o)ipala 0} s|esodold SJOlBNSILILIPY JUIOT aU) apn|oul sioday ‘sIo)palo Jo sasseD ||e o) Buiuodal Alojniels sapnjoul siu} :Buipoday Alolnjes 2 jueg

‘spJooal Buunodoe siolelsiuiwpy Juor syl Buiuigjuiew
pue sjuawdied pue sidiaoas Buissasold ‘uonensuwpy Buusiua Auedwon) ayy Joy uoneledald ‘'senp salelisiuiwpe {eiauab sepnoul iy} :uoneSHIWPY B Bununoosay



